

#### PRESS RELEASE

| Date:<br>09.03.2021 | PI-21-04 | Page:<br>1 of 3 |   |
|---------------------|----------|-----------------|---|
|                     |          |                 | - |

# WINTERSHALL DEA SIGNS AGREEMENT WITH CHEIRON AND INA FOR JOINT EXPLORATION RIGHTS AT EAST DAMANHOUR, EGYPT

| Date:      |          | Page:  |
|------------|----------|--------|
| 09.03.2021 | PI-21-04 | 1 of 3 |

**Cairo/Kassel**. The Egyptian Minister of Petroleum and Mineral Resources, H.E. Eng. Tarek El Molla, has approved a deed of assignment agreement signed between Wintershall Dea, Cheiron and INA to jointly explore the East Damanhour onshore Exploration block in Egypt. The East Damanhour concession was originally signed between the Egyptian Natural Gas Company (EGAS), representing the Arabic Republic of Egypt; and Wintershall Dea, as contractor, on 10 February 2020. The Egyptbased company Cheiron will hold a 40 per cent working interest of the contractor's share, while the Croatian INA acquires a 20 per cent working interest. Wintershall Dea will remain operator of the concession with a working interest of 40 per cent of the contractor's share.

Hugo Dijkgraaf, Chief Technology Officer and Board Member of Wintershall Dea responsible for exploration says: "We are pleased to have Cheiron and INA on board for an exploration programme that will see up to seven wells drilled at East Damanhour over the next years. For



### PRESS RELEASE

| Date:      |          | Page:  |
|------------|----------|--------|
| 09.03.2021 | PI-21-04 | 2 of 3 |
|            |          |        |

Wintershall Dea, this is the latest development in our long and successful 45-year history in Egypt, and we look forward to getting started."

The exploration licence for the East Damanhour block was awarded to Wintershall Dea by the Ministry of Petroleum on 10 February 2020. The block is located to the west of Wintershall Dea's Disouq project in the onshore Nile Delta, where the company has produced gas since 2013.

"We know the area well, so we anticipate low geological risks. Furthermore, our existing infrastructure at Disouq means that we are well placed to quickly develop any commercial discoveries", says Sameh Sabry, Senior Vice President and Managing Director of Wintershall Dea in Egypt.

The new partners for the exploration of the promising East Damanhour block will contribute financially and with technical expertise. In 2021 Wintershall Dea starts the exploration programme with the first three planned wells.

#### About Wintershall Dea

Wintershall Dea is Europe's leading independent natural gas and oil company with more than 120 years of experience as an operator and project partner along the entire E&P value chain. The company with German roots and headquarters in Kassel and Hamburg explores for and produces gas and oil in 13 countries worldwide in an efficient and responsible manner. With activities in Europe, Russia, Latin America and the MENA region (Middle East & North Africa), Wintershall Dea has a global



## PRESS RELEASE

| Date:      |          | Page:  |
|------------|----------|--------|
| 09.03.2021 | PI-21-04 | 3 of 3 |
|            |          |        |

upstream portfolio and, with its participation in natural gas transport, is also active in the midstream business.

**Wintershall Dea** was formed from the merger of Wintershall Holding GmbH and DEA Deutsche Erdoel AG, in 2019. Today, the company employs around 2,500 people worldwide from over 60 nations.

More information on the Internet at <u>www.wintershalldea.com</u> or follow us on <u>Twitter</u>, <u>Facebook</u>, <u>LinkedIn</u>, <u>YouTube</u> and <u>Instagram</u>.